127,805,116 3,553,214

- -

The following significant exchange rates have been applied:
Reporting date rate

A 10 percent strengthening of the Rupees against US Dollar and Euro at June 30, would have increase /
(decrease) equity and profit and loss account by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particulars interest rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for
2012.

Equity Profit & loss

As at June 30, 2013

Effect in US Dollar - (93,641,583)

Effect in Euro - (13,894,076)

As at June 30, 2012

Effect in US Dollar - (55,810,404)
Effect in Euro - (10,099,850)

Rupees

For the year ended June 30, 2013

Sensitivity Analysis

61

Sapphire Textile Mills Limited

Annual Report - 2013

Notes To The Financial Statements

10 percent weakening of the Rupees against the above currency at 30 June would have had the equal but
opposite effect on the above currencies to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all other variable
remain constant.

44.3.2 Interest rate risk

At the reporting date, the profit, interest and mark-up rate profile of the Company's significant financial assets
and liabilities is as follows:

Increase Decrease

As at June 30, 2013
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate instruments 42,358,638 (42,358,638)

As at June 30, 2012
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate instruments 34,349,355 (34,349,355)

------------- Rupees -------------

Profit and loss 100 bps

2013 2012 2013 2012

Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities

Long term financing 7.00% to 10.20% 7.00% to 12.70% 383,039,974 723,411,302

Short term borrowings 8.70% to 8.90% 0% 800,000,000 -

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities

Long term financing 9.58% to 10.58% 12.70% to 13.45% 987,665,500 584,678,998

Short term borrowings 9.52 % to 11.41% 2.00 % to 15.57% 3,248,198,266 2,850,256,515

------------- Rupees -------------
Effective rate Carrying Amount

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit &
loss. Therefore, a change in mark-up / interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit & loss
account.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in mark-up / interest rates at the balance sheet date would have increased /
(decreased) profit for the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in

[…]

Long term financing 7.00% to 10.20% 7.00% to 12.70% 383,039,974 723,411,302

Short term borrowings 8.70% to 8.90% 0% 800,000,000 -

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities

Long term financing 9.58% to 10.58% 12.70% to 13.45% 987,665,500 584,678,998

Short term borrowings 9.52 % to 11.41% 2.00 % to 15.57% 3,248,198,266 2,850,256,515

Effective rate Carrying Amount
------------- Rupees -------------

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit & loss.
Therefore, a change in mark-up / interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit & loss account.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in mark-up / interest rates at the balance sheet date would have increased /
(decreased) profit for the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2012.

Notes To The Financial StatementsConsolidated

120

Sapphire Textile Mills Limited

Annual Report - 2013

Increase Decrease

As at June 30, 2013
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate instruments 42,358,638 (42,358,638)

As at June 30, 2012
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate instruments 34,349,355 (34,349,355)

Profit and loss 100 bps

------------- Rupees -------------

2013 2012

Effect on equity 445,204,217 267,615,062

Effect on investments 445,204,217 267,615,062

------------- Rupees -------------

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on profit for the year and liabilities
of the Group.

45.3.3 Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk). Other
price risk arises from the Group's investment in ordinary shares of listed Companies. To manage its price risk
arising from aforesaid investments, the company diversify its portfolio and continuously monitor developments